ORDINANCE NO. 1087

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WHITE ESTABLISHING A RECREATION ADVISORY BOARD

WHEREAS, the Township of White is a second-class Township in Indiana County of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2204 of the Second-Class Township Code, the White Township Board of Supervisors are authorized to create a Recreation Advisory Board; and

WHEREAS, the Recreation Advisory Board will advise the Board of Supervisors on plans, projects and grants related to township-funded recreation programs and facilities. The Recreation Advisory Board shall have no powers to make policy, administrative or budgetary decisions; and

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained and enacted by the White Township Board of Supervisors, as follows:

The Board of Supervisors hereby creates a Recreation Advisory Board; and,

Governance of the Recreation Advisory Board shall be as described in the Bylaws of the Recreation Advisory Board as approved by the White Township Board of Supervisors.

This Ordinance shall be effective immediately.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 10th day of March , 2021

White Township Board of Supervisors

Attest:

Secretary

Chairman